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10 yr 

4.46% 14.53%New York: New York's 529 College Savings Program -- Direct Plan Conservative Growth Portfolio NL 4.20% 4.20%4.86% 4.53% 4.86%59 34 1 58 4.46%9 8

NA 24.49%Ohio: Ohio CollegeAdvantage Direct 529 Savings Plan Advantage Ages 13 to 16 O (NL) 5.82% 5.82%5.72% 4.49% 5.72%7 4 2 13 NANA NA

4.78% 34.37%Ohio: Ohio CollegeAdvantage Direct 529 Savings Plan Vanguard Conservative Growth Index Portfolio O (NL) 4.13% 4.13%4.63% 4.37% 4.63%63 39 3 810 4.78%3 2

4.70% 44.16%Nevada: The Vanguard 529 Savings Plan Vanguard Conserv Growth NL 4.15% 4.15%4.37% 4.16% 4.37%62 38 4 1416 4.70%5 4

NA 44.16%North Carolina: National College Savings Program Vanguard Conservative Growth Portfolio NL 3.93% 3.93%4.38% 4.16% 4.38%80 44 4 1315 NANA NA

4.60% 64.13%Colorado: Direct Portfolio College Savings Plan Conservative Growth Portfolio NL 3.93% 3.93%4.40% 4.13% 4.40%80 44 6 1214 4.60%7 6

4.95% 74.08%Florida: Florida 529 Savings Plan Age 13-15/3-5 Years to Enrollment NL 4.47% 4.47%4.36% 4.08% 4.36%45 27 7 1517 4.95%2 1

4.10% 84.05%Louisiana: START Saving Program Moderate: Ages 11 through 15 NL 3.28% 3.28%4.12% 4.05% 4.12%117 73 8 1919 4.10%14 13

4.72% 94.03%Pennsylvania: Pennsylvania 529 Investment Plan Income Portfolio I (NL) 3.10% 3.10%4.07% 4.03% 4.07%127 82 9 2122 4.72%4 3

NA 104.02%California: ScholarShare 529 Active Age-Based: Age Band 17 NL 6.03% 6.03%4.42% 4.02% 4.42%6 3 10 1113 NANA NA

4.69% 113.95%Iowa: College Savings Iowa Income Portfolio NL 3.14% 3.14%3.98% 3.95% 3.98%124 78 11 2425 4.69%6 5

3.91% 123.91%Virginia: Invest529 Conservative Income NL 3.18% 3.18%3.97% 3.91% 3.97%122 77 12 2628 3.91%16 15

4.42% 123.91%Nevada: USAA 529 College Savings Plan Conservative NL 6.08% 6.08%3.90% 3.91% 3.90%5 2 12 3032 4.42%10 9

4.49% 143.89%Missouri: MOST - Missouri's 529 College Savings Plan (Direct-sold) Vanguard Income Portfolio NL 3.13% 3.13%3.93% 3.89% 3.93%125 79 14 2729 4.49%8 7

NA 153.88%Idaho: Idaho College Savings Program (IDeal) Conservative Growth Portfolio NL 3.77% 3.77%4.00% 3.88% 4.00%85 49 15 2324 NANA NA

NA 163.84%Wisconsin: Tomorrow's Scholar 529 Plan Voya 529 Age 17 Option W 5.15% 5.15%NA 3.84% NA16 11 16 NANA NANA NA

NA 183.80%Hawaii: Hawaii's College Savings Program Vanguard Conservative Growth Portfolio H (NL) 3.57% 3.57%4.07% 3.80% 4.07%94 58 18 2122 NANA NA

3.86% 183.80%Arkansas: GIFT College Investing Plan Conservative Growth Portfolio NL 3.72% 3.72%3.92% 3.80% 3.92%90 53 18 2830 3.86%17 16

NA 213.77%Wisconsin: Edvest Age-Based Option: Age Band 17 NL 5.41% 5.41%NA 3.77% NA12 9 20 NANA NANA NA

NA 223.76%Tennessee: TNStars College Savings 529 Program Age-Based 15-17 NL 3.04% 3.04%3.73% 3.76% 3.73%129 83 21 3336 NANA NA

NA 233.69%Wisconsin: Edvest Active-Based Conservative Portfolio NL 5.66% 5.66%NA 3.69% NA9 6 22 NANA NANA NA

NA 233.69%Wisconsin: Edvest Index-Based Conservative Portfolio NL 4.63% 4.63%NA 3.69% NA36 23 22 NANA NANA NA
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3.92% 253.63%North Dakota: College SAVE (Advisor) Conservative Growth Portfolio A 3.41% 3.41%3.87% 3.63% 3.87%107 65 24 3133 3.92%15 14

NA 273.60%Nebraska: Nebraska Education Savings Trust -  Direct College Savings Plan Conservative Static NL 4.18% 4.18%3.60% 3.60% 3.60%60 36 25 3437 NANA NA

NA 283.59%Indiana: CollegeChoice 529 Direct Savings Plan Age-Based Option: Income Portfolio (Age 16-17) NL 4.85% 4.85%3.91% 3.59% 3.91%29 19 26 2931 NANA NA

NA 293.57%West Virginia: SMART529 WV Direct College Savings Plan SMART529 WV Direct Age-Based 16-17 D (NL) 5.50% 5.50%4.24% 3.57% 4.24%10 7 27 1718 NANA NA

NA 303.56%Michigan: Michigan Education Savings Program Conservative Age-Based: Age Band 15 NL 4.24% 4.24%NA 3.56% NA55 32 28 NANA NANA NA

NA 313.54%New Hampshire: UNIQUE College Investing Plan Multi-Firm Fund: College Portfolio NL 5.12% 5.12%3.40% 3.54% 3.40%20 15 29 3744 NANA NA

NA 313.54%Massachusetts: U.Fund College Investing Plan Multi-Firm Fund: College Portfolio NL 5.12% 5.12%3.38% 3.54% 3.38%20 15 29 3845 NANA NA

NA 313.54%Delaware: Delaware College Investment Plan Multi-Firm Fund: College Portfolio NL 5.18% 5.18%3.49% 3.54% 3.49%15 10 29 3540 NANA NA

NA 343.53%Michigan: Michigan Education Savings Program Moderate Age-Based: Age Band 17 NL 3.98% 3.98%NA 3.53% NA74 42 32 NANA NANA NA

NA 343.53%California: ScholarShare 529 Passive Age-Based: Age Band 17 NL 4.37% 4.37%3.77% 3.53% 3.77%48 29 32 3235 NANA NA

NA 363.52%Arizona: Fidelity Arizona College Savings Plan Multi-Firm Fund: College Portfolio NL 5.15% 5.15%3.49% 3.52% 3.49%16 11 34 3540 NANA NA

3.32% 373.42%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Direct Series BlackRock Age-Based 17-19 Years Portfolio D (NL) 5.04% 5.04%4.12% 3.42% 4.12%24 17 35 1919 3.32%28 26

NA 393.33%Nebraska: TD Ameritrade 529 College Savings Plan Conservative Static NL 3.99% 3.99%3.37% 3.33% 3.37%71 41 36 3946 NANA NA

NA 413.30%Minnesota: Minnesota College Savings Plan Age Band 17 Years NL 4.36% 4.36%NA 3.30% NA49 30 37 NANA NANA NA

NA 423.28%Nevada: SSGA Upromise 529 Plan SSGA College 2021 Portfolio NL 3.25% 3.25%4.70% 3.28% 4.70%118 74 38 79 NANA NA

NA 423.28%Arkansas: iShares 529 Plan iShares Conservative Portfolio (ETF) F 2.45% 2.45%2.98% 3.28% 2.98%141 100 38 5666 NANA NA

0.64% 493.12%New Mexico: The Education Plan's College Savings Program Custom Choice Portfolio 20 (formerly Ultra Conservati NL 4.18% 4.18%3.37% 3.12% 3.37%60 36 41 3946 0.64%61 61

NA 513.09%Georgia: Path2College 529 Plan Managed Allocation Option: Age Band 18+ NL 4.42% 4.42%NA 3.09% NA46 28 42 NANA NANA NA

NA 533.07%Alabama: CollegeCounts 529 Fund Advisor Plan Target Fund 20 F 5.14% 5.14%3.10% 3.07% 3.10%19 14 43 5162 NANA NA

NA 543.06%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Direct Series iShares Age-Based 17-19 Years Portfolio (ETF) D (NL) 3.52% 3.52%3.23% 3.06% 3.23%97 60 44 4655 NANA NA

NA 553.05%Kansas: Schwab 529 College Savings Plan Conservative Index Portfolio NL 3.39% 3.39%NA 3.05% NA110 68 45 NANA NANA NA

2.89% 563.03%Oklahoma: Oklahoma College Savings Plan Moderate: Age Band 18+ NL 4.22% 4.22%3.19% 3.03% 3.19%58 33 46 4756 2.89%42 37
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10 yr 

4.23% 573.02%Oregon: MFS 529 Savings Plan MFS Lifetime Income Fund 529-C 3.97% 2.97%3.30% 3.02% 3.30%75 90 47 4148 4.23%11 11

NA 612.99%Alabama: CollegeCounts 529 Fund Target Fund 20 T 3.01% 3.01%3.02% 2.99% 3.02%131 86 48 5363 NANA NA

NA 622.97%New Mexico: The Education Plan's College Savings Program Custom Choice Index Portfolio 20 (formerly Ultra Con NL 3.50% 3.50%3.29% 2.97% 3.29%100 61 49 4350 NANA NA

3.60% 632.90%Alaska: University of Alaska College Savings Plan Portfolio for College NL 3.31% 3.31%3.24% 2.90% 3.24%115 70 50 4453 3.60%21 19

3.60% 632.90%Alaska: T. Rowe Price College Savings Plan Portfolio for College NL 3.31% 3.31%3.24% 2.90% 3.24%115 70 50 4453 3.60%21 19

NA 652.89%Oregon: Oregon College Savings Plan Age Band 16 A (NL) 3.44% 3.44%2.67% 2.89% 2.67%103 63 52 7586 NANA NA

3.23% 662.88%Illinois: Bright Directions Advisor-Guided 529 College Savings Program Fund 20 F 4.79% 4.79%3.13% 2.88% 3.13%30 20 53 5061 3.23%29 28

3.45% 672.85%South Dakota: CollegeAccess 529 (Direct-sold) Age-Based 8 (Age 16) (previously Age-Based 15-17) SD-D (NL) 4.93% 4.93%2.97% 2.85% 2.97%27 18 54 5868 3.45%23 21

NA 672.85%Wisconsin: Tomorrow's Scholar 529 Plan Voya 529 Age 17 Option C 4.13% 3.13%NA 2.85% NA63 79 54 NANA NANA NA

2.39% 672.85%West Virginia: SMART529 WV Direct College Savings Plan SMART529 WV Direct Conservative Balanced Portfol D (NL) 3.86% 3.86%3.18% 2.85% 3.18%83 47 54 4958 2.39%53 51

NA 712.82%Wisconsin: Tomorrow's Scholar 529 Plan Voya 529 Age 17 Option AR 4.03% 3.03%NA 2.82% NA69 84 57 NANA NANA NA

NA 712.82%New Jersey: NJBEST 529 College Savings Plan Franklin Moderate Allocation Age 13 - 16 Years 529 P NL 6.90% 6.90%3.98% 2.82% 3.98%2 1 57 2425 NANA NA

3.36% 732.80%New Hampshire: UNIQUE College Investing Plan NH College Portfolio Fidelity Index NL 3.41% 3.41%2.92% 2.80% 2.92%107 65 59 6271 3.36%24 22

3.79% 732.80%Kansas: Schwab 529 College Savings Plan Conservative Portfolio NL 3.79% 3.79%3.00% 2.80% 3.00%84 48 59 5565 3.79%18 17

3.36% 752.79%Delaware: Delaware College Investment Plan Fidelity Index Fund: College Portfolio NL 3.36% 3.36%2.92% 2.79% 2.92%112 69 61 6271 3.36%24 22

3.36% 752.79%Arizona: Fidelity Arizona College Savings Plan Fidelity Index Fund: College Portfolio NL 3.40% 3.40%2.91% 2.79% 2.91%109 67 61 6473 3.36%24 22

2.82% 772.78%South Carolina: Future Scholar 529 College Savings Plan (Direct-sold) Future Scholar Conservative Portfolio NL 2.85% 2.85%2.96% 2.78% 2.96%136 93 63 5969 2.82%43 38

2.75% 782.69%South Carolina: Future Scholar 529 College Savings Plan (Advisor-sold) Columbia Conservative 529 Portfolio I 3.19% 3.19%2.89% 2.69% 2.89%120 75 64 6776 2.75%45 40

NA 802.66%New York: New York's 529 Advisor-Guided College Savings Plan JPMorgan 529 College Portfolio Advisor 3.89% 3.89%2.91% 2.66% 2.91%82 46 65 6473 NANA NA

2.99% 832.65%Illinois: Bright Directions Advisor-Guided 529 College Savings Program Fund 20 E 4.59% 4.59%2.88% 2.65% 2.88%39 25 66 6877 2.99%37 33

2.56% 862.58%New Hampshire: Fidelity Advisor 529 Plan FA 529 College Portfolio P 3.76% 3.76%2.62% 2.58% 2.62%87 51 67 7889 2.56%48 46

NA 882.57%Iowa: IAdvisor 529 Plan IAdvisor 529 Age 16-17 C 3.99% 2.99%NA 2.57% NA71 87 68 NANA NANA NA
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10 yr 

NA 892.55%Alabama: CollegeCounts 529 Fund Advisor Plan Target Fund 20 C 4.61% 4.61%2.58% 2.55% 2.58%38 24 69 8092 NANA NA

NA 892.55%Nebraska: Nebraska Education Savings Trust -- Advisor College Savings Pla Conservative Static C 3.51% 2.51%2.64% 2.55% 2.64%99 97 69 7788 NANA NA

1.03% 922.52%New Mexico: Scholar'sEdge Portfolio 20 (formerly Ultra Conservative Portfolio) C 4.02% 3.02%2.71% 2.52% 2.71%70 85 71 7485 1.03%60 60

NA 932.48%Nevada: Putnam 529 for America Age-Based - Age 16 C 4.29% 3.29%5.28% 2.48% 5.28%51 72 72 36 NANA NA

2.73% 992.37%Illinois: Bright Directions Advisor-Guided 529 College Savings Program Fund 20 C 4.26% 4.26%2.61% 2.37% 2.61%53 31 73 7990 2.73%47 41

3.36% 992.37%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Select Series Franklin Templeton Age-Based 17-18 Years Portfolio ( C 6.81% 5.81%3.19% 2.37% 3.19%3 5 73 4756 3.36%24 22

2.93% 1012.35%Maryland: Maryland 529 -- College Investment Plan Portfolio for College NL 3.54% 3.54%2.82% 2.35% 2.82%96 59 75 7080 2.93%40 35

3.10% 1022.34%West Virginia: SMART529 Select SMART529 Select Conservative Portfolio NL 4.05% 4.05%2.56% 2.34% 2.56%68 40 76 8193 3.10%31 31

2.33% 1032.33%New Hampshire: Fidelity Advisor 529 Plan FA 529 College Portfolio C 3.52% 2.52%2.37% 2.33% 2.37%97 96 77 8898 2.33%54 53

2.26% 1042.30%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Select Series BlackRock Age-Based 17-19 Years Portfolio C 3.99% 2.99%3.02% 2.30% 3.02%71 87 78 5363 2.26%55 54

2.90% 1052.27%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Select Series MFS Age-Based 18+ Years Portfolio C 3.02% 2.02%2.81% 2.27% 2.81%130 106 79 7181 2.90%41 36

NA 1052.27%Indiana: CollegeChoice 529 Direct Savings Plan Age-Based Option: Conservative Income Portfolio (Ag NL 3.13% 3.13%2.30% 2.27% 2.30%125 79 79 9099 NANA NA

2.97% 1072.24%Alaska: John Hancock Freedom 529 College Portfolio C2 3.76% 3.76%2.49% 2.24% 2.49%87 51 81 8395 2.97%39 34

2.77% 1072.24%Colorado: Scholars Choice College Savings Program Fixed Income 80% O 3.59% 3.59%2.93% 2.24% 2.93%93 57 81 6170 2.77%44 39

2.24% 1092.20%South Carolina: Future Scholar 529 College Savings Plan (Advisor-sold) Columbia Conservative 529 Portfolio E 2.71% 2.71%2.39% 2.20% 2.39%137 94 83 8797 2.24%56 55

NA 383.36%Nebraska: Nebraska Education Savings Trust -- Advisor College Savings Pla Conservative Static A 4.32% 0.70%3.41% 2.13% 2.67%50 121 84 7543 NANA NA

4.23% 573.02%Oregon: MFS 529 Savings Plan MFS Lifetime Income Fund 529-B 3.96% -0.04%3.30% 2.07% 2.95%76 130 85 6048 4.23%11 11

2.56% 1112.06%Colorado: Scholars Choice College Savings Program Fixed Income 80% C 3.44% 3.44%2.76% 2.06% 2.76%103 63 86 7383 2.56%48 46

4.14% 483.17%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Select Series Franklin Templeton Age-Based 17-18 Years Portfolio ( A 7.70% 4.20%3.98% 2.04% 3.30%1 34 87 4125 3.79%13 17

NA 463.25%Nevada: Putnam 529 for America Age-Based - Age 16 D 5.11% 1.44%6.08% 2.03% 5.32%22 112 88 21 NANA NA

3.03% 523.08%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Select Series BlackRock Age-Based 17-19 Years Portfolio A 4.75% 1.34%3.79% 1.95% 3.10%32 114 89 5134 2.69%36 44

1.85% 1121.94%South Carolina: Future Scholar 529 College Savings Plan (Advisor-sold) Columbia Conservative 529 Portfolio C 2.41% 1.66%2.12% 1.94% 2.12%143 109 90 94103 1.85%58 58
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Return Rank

10 yr 

NA 263.61%Wisconsin: Tomorrow's Scholar 529 Plan Voya 529 Age 17 Option A 4.86% -0.08%NA 1.94% NA28 132 90 NANA NANA NA

NA 1131.93%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Select Series iShares Age-Based 17-19 Years Portfolio C 2.38% 1.38%NA 1.93% NA144 113 92 NANA NANA NA

NA 1151.89%Nevada: Putnam 529 for America Age-Based - Age 17 C 3.33% 2.33%4.60% 1.89% 4.60%113 104 93 1011 NANA NA

3.66% 573.02%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Select Series MFS Age-Based 18+ Years Portfolio A 3.73% 0.36%3.58% 1.89% 2.90%89 124 93 6638 3.32%20 26

NA 1181.84%Oklahoma: Oklahoma Dream 529 Plan Age-Based 15-16 C 4.49% 3.49%2.15% 1.84% 2.15%44 62 95 92102 NANA NA

2.43% 1191.83%South Dakota: CollegeAccess 529 (Advisor-sold) Age-Based 8 (Age 16) (previously Age-Based 15-17) SD-C 3.94% 2.94%1.95% 1.83% 1.95%78 91 96 99104 2.43%52 50

3.15% 1201.79%West Virginia: SMART529 WV Direct College Savings Plan SMART529 WV Direct Conservative Bond Portfolio D (NL) 1.06% 1.06%1.53% 1.79% 1.53%150 116 97 104107 3.15%30 30

5.01% 203.79%Oregon: MFS 529 Savings Plan MFS Lifetime Income Fund 529-A 4.74% -1.28%4.08% 1.76% 2.85%34 144 98 6921 4.39%1 10

NA 1221.69%Ohio: BlackRock CollegeAdvantage Advisor 529 Savings Plan Conservative 10-12 Age-Based Option (closed 12/1/17 C 4.62% 3.61%2.43% 1.69% 2.43%37 56 99 8696 NANA NA

NA 1231.66%New Jersey: Franklin Templeton 529 College Savings Plan Franklin Moderate Allocation Age 13 - 16 Years 529 P C 5.74% 4.74%2.79% 1.66% 2.79%8 22 100 7282 NANA NA

NA 393.33%Iowa: IAdvisor 529 Plan IAdvisor 529 Age 16-17 A 4.68% -0.25%NA 1.66% NA35 137 100 NANA NANA NA

NA 1241.64%New York: New York's 529 Advisor-Guided College Savings Plan JPMorgan 529 College Portfolio C 2.95% 1.95%1.90% 1.64% 1.90%133 107 102 101106 NANA NA

NA 702.83%Alabama: CollegeCounts 529 Fund Advisor Plan Target Fund 20 A 4.94% 1.26%2.85% 1.62% 2.12%26 115 103 9479 NANA NA

1.80% 453.27%New Mexico: Scholar'sEdge Portfolio 20 (formerly Ultra Conservative Portfolio) A 4.78% -0.20%3.48% 1.61% 2.48%31 136 104 8442 1.31%59 59

NA 782.69%Maine: NextGen College Investing Plan -- Client Select Series iShares Age-Based 17-19 Years Portfolio A 3.16% -0.19%NA 1.57% NA123 135 105 NANA NANA NA

3.04% 1251.53%Utah: Utah Educational Savings Plan (UESP) Age-Based Conservative: 13-14 NL 1.74% 1.74%1.42% 1.53% 1.42%148 108 106 108110 3.04%35 32

NA 932.48%Nevada: Putnam 529 for America Age-Based - Age 16 B 4.29% -0.71%5.28% 1.52% 4.95%51 139 107 46 NANA NA

2.54% 912.54%South Carolina: Future Scholar 529 College Savings Plan (Advisor-sold) Columbia Conservative 529 Portfolio A 3.05% -0.06%2.73% 1.49% 2.10%128 131 108 9684 2.23%50 56

NA 802.66%Nevada: Putnam 529 for America Age-Based - Age 17 D 4.08% 0.43%5.38% 1.45% 4.63%65 123 109 84 NANA NA

2.98% 842.62%Illinois: Bright Directions Advisor-Guided 529 College Savings Program Fund 20 A 4.57% 0.91%2.86% 1.41% 2.13%41 117 110 9378 2.61%38 45

2.50% 1171.87%Colorado: Scholars Choice College Savings Program Fixed Income 80% B 3.24% 0.74%2.56% 1.39% 2.47%119 119 111 8593 2.50%51 48

3.08% 862.58%Colorado: Scholars Choice College Savings Program Fixed Income 80% A 3.94% 0.28%3.28% 1.37% 2.54%78 128 112 8251 2.71%34 42
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Return Rank

10 yr 

1.97% 1261.37%South Dakota: CollegeAccess 529 (Advisor-sold) Age-Based 8 (Age 16) (previously Age-Based 15-17) C 3.43% 2.43%1.49% 1.37% 1.49%106 103 112 105108 1.97%57 57

3.75% 603.00%Alaska: John Hancock Freedom 529 College Portfolio A 4.55% -0.68%3.26% 1.25% 2.16%42 138 114 9152 3.19%19 29

NA 463.25%Nevada: Putnam 529 for America Age-Based - Age 16 A 5.11% -0.93%6.06% 1.23% 4.81%22 141 115 62 NANA NA

3.09% 932.48%South Dakota: CollegeAccess 529 (Advisor-sold) Age-Based 8 (Age 16) (previously Age-Based 15-17) SD-A 4.59% 0.66%2.60% 1.19% 1.82%39 122 116 10291 2.70%33 43

NA 852.60%Oklahoma: Oklahoma Dream 529 Plan Age-Based 15-16 A 5.19% 0.72%2.91% 1.12% 2.02%14 120 117 9873 NANA NA

NA 1271.11%Indiana: CollegeChoice Advisor 529 Savings Plan College Portfolio C 1.30% 0.30%1.11% 1.11% 1.11%149 127 118 111111 NANA NA

3.10% 493.12%New Hampshire: Fidelity Advisor 529 Plan FA 529 College Portfolio A 4.38% -1.62%3.14% 1.10% 1.92%47 145 119 10060 2.49%31 49

NA 1280.95%Ohio: BlackRock CollegeAdvantage Advisor 529 Savings Plan Conservative 13-16 Age-Based Option (closed 12/1/17 C 3.44% 2.44%1.43% 0.95% 1.43%103 102 120 107109 NANA NA

NA 1151.89%Nevada: Putnam 529 for America Age-Based - Age 17 B 3.33% -1.67%4.60% 0.92% 4.27%113 146 121 1611 NANA NA

2.74% 1102.14%South Dakota: CollegeAccess 529 (Advisor-sold) Age-Based 8 (Age 16) (previously Age-Based 15-17) A 4.23% 0.32%2.26% 0.84% 1.48%57 126 122 106100 2.35%46 52

NA 982.38%New York: New York's 529 Advisor-Guided College Savings Plan JPMorgan 529 College Portfolio A 3.57% -1.11%2.65% 0.82% 1.70%94 142 123 10387 NANA NA

NA 802.66%Nevada: Putnam 529 for America Age-Based - Age 17 A 4.08% -1.91%5.38% 0.65% 4.14%65 149 124 184 NANA NA

NA 962.47%Ohio: BlackRock CollegeAdvantage Advisor 529 Savings Plan Conservative 10-12 Age-Based Option (closed 12/1/17 A 5.37% -0.16%3.18% 0.64% 2.08%13 134 125 9758 NANA NA

NA 1141.90%Indiana: CollegeChoice Advisor 529 Savings Plan College Portfolio A 2.12% -1.72%1.91% 0.62% 1.14%145 148 126 109105 NANA NA

NA 972.40%New Jersey: Franklin Templeton 529 College Savings Plan Franklin Moderate Allocation Age 13 - 16 Years 529 P A 6.48% 0.36%3.55% 0.41% 2.33%4 124 127 8939 NANA NA

NA 1211.72%Ohio: BlackRock CollegeAdvantage Advisor 529 Savings Plan Conservative 13-16 Age-Based Option (closed 12/1/17 A 4.24% -1.24%2.22% -0.09% 1.13%55 143 128 110101 NANA NA

NA NANAMississippi: Mississippi Affordable College Savings (MACS) Program Conservative Allocation Option NL NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2017-2018 Portfolio RA 3.77% 3.77%NA NA NA85 49 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound Saver (Direct-sold) CollegeBound 2017-2018 Portfolio RI 2.89% 2.89%NA NA NA134 92 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound Saver (Direct-sold) CollegeBound 2017-2018 Portfolio NR 2.59% 2.59%NA NA NA138 95 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANANorth Dakota: College SAVE (Direct) Conservative Growth Portfolio D (NL) NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAMichigan: MI 529 Advisor Plan Age-Based 17 A NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA
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10 yr 

NA NANAArkansas: iShares 529 Plan iShares Conservative Portfolio (ETF) A -0.85% NANA NA NA151 NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAArkansas: iShares 529 Plan iShares Conservative Portfolio (ETF) L 1.84% NANA NA NA147 NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAMichigan: MI 529 Advisor Plan Age-Based 17 C NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound Saver (Direct-sold) CollegeBound 2019-2020 Portfolio NR 3.67% 3.67%NA NA NA91 54 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAVirginia: Invest529 Active Conservative NL 5.46% 5.46%NA NA NA11 8 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAConnecticut: Connecticut Higher Education Trust (CHET) Moderate Managed Allocation Option: Age Band 18+ NL NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAArizona: Ivy InvestEd 529 Plan InvestEd Income Portfolio A NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAAlaska: John Hancock Freedom 529 College Portfolio F NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAWest Virginia: The Hartford SMART529 SMART529 Age-Based Portfolio 17 A NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANANew Jersey: Franklin Templeton 529 College Savings Plan Franklin Moderate Allocation Age 13 - 16 Years 529 P Advisor NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAWest Virginia: The Hartford SMART529 SMART529 Age-Based Portfolio 17 B NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAWest Virginia: The Hartford SMART529 SMART529 Age-Based Portfolio 17 C NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAWest Virginia: The Hartford SMART529 SMART529 Age-Based Portfolio 17 E NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANANevada: The Vanguard 529 Savings Plan Vanguard 20% Stock/80% Bond Portfolio NL NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAVermont: Vermont Higher Education Investment Plan Age Band 6 (18+) NL 3.19% 3.19%NA NA NA120 75 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2019-2020 Portfolio C 3.47% 2.47%NA NA NA101 98 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2017-2018 Portfolio C 2.59% 1.59%NA NA NA138 110 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2017-2018 Portfolio A 3.38% -0.76%NA NA NA111 140 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAKansas: Learning Quest 529 Education Savings Program (Direct-sold) 20% Equity (formerly Short-Term Plus) Portfolio NL 2.99% 2.99%NA NA NA132 87 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAKansas: Learning Quest Advisor 20% Equity (formerly Short-Term Plus) Portfolio A 2.89% -1.71%NA NA NA134 147 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2017-2018 Portfolio RZ 4.07% -0.10%NA NA NA67 133 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2017-2018 Portfolio I 3.67% 3.67%NA NA NA91 54 NA NANA NANA NA
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NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2019-2020 Portfolio A 4.26% 0.10%NA NA NA53 129 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAKansas: Learning Quest Advisor 20% Equity (formerly Short-Term Plus) Portfolio C 2.09% 2.09%NA NA NA146 105 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAIllinois: Bright Start Direct-Sold College Savings Program Index Aggressive Age Based 19 and over Years Portfol NL NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAKentucky: Kentucky Education Savings Plan Trust Age Band 18+ NL NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2019-2020 Portfolio AR 3.47% 2.47%NA NA NA101 98 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2017-2018 Portfolio AR 2.58% 1.58%NA NA NA140 111 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2019-2020 Portfolio RA 4.75% 4.75%NA NA NA32 21 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2019-2020 Portfolio RZ 4.95% 0.76%NA NA NA25 118 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANADistrict of Columbia: DC College Savings Plan DC College Savings 2022 Portfolio NL NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound 529 (Advisor-sold) Invesco CollegeBound 2019-2020 Portfolio I 4.55% 4.55%NA NA NA42 26 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANARhode Island: CollegeBound Saver (Direct-sold) CollegeBound 2019-2020 Portfolio RI 3.96% 3.96%NA NA NA76 43 NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAConnecticut: Connecticut Higher Education Trust (CHET) -- Advisor Plan CHET Advisor Age-Based Portfolio 17 E NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAConnecticut: Connecticut Higher Education Trust (CHET) -- Advisor Plan CHET Advisor Age-Based Portfolio 17 C NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAConnecticut: Connecticut Higher Education Trust (CHET) -- Advisor Plan CHET Advisor Age-Based Portfolio 17 A NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAConnecticut: Connecticut Higher Education Trust (CHET) Conservative Managed Allocation Option: Age Band 1 NL NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA

NA NANAIllinois: Bright Start Direct-Sold College Savings Program Multi-Firm Aggressive Age Based 19 and over Years P NL NA NANA NA NANA NA NA NANA NANA NA
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